continuously be disclosed until all the net proceeds are being allocated to Eligible Green Projects.
Subject to the nature of Eligible Green Projects and the availability of information, the report will
include, but not limited to, the following Impact Indicators:

GBP category Impact Indicators

Green Buildings • Level of certification by property
• Energy efficiency gains in MWh or percentage vs baseline
• Estimated avoided GHG emissions (tCO2eq)
• Annual energy savings (MWh pa)
• Annual absolute (gross) water saving in m3/a

External Review

The Company has engaged S&P Global Ratings as the external reviewer to evaluate the appropriateness
of the Green Finance Framework, and alignment with the GBP and the GLP. The assessment result
document(s) will be available on Company’s website.

– 83 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness and total capitalisation of the Guarantor
as at 30 June 2023 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds
before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in
connection with this offering:

As of 30 June 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (USD’000)(1) (RMB’000) (USD’000)(1)

(reviewed) (unreviewed) (unreviewed) (unreviewed)
Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loan ..... 5,298,849 730,745 5,298,849 730,745
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 6,698,433 923,756 6,698,433 923,756
Other current liabilities ..... 3,711,370 511,821 3,711,370 511,821

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 15,708,652 2,166,322 15,708,652 2,166,322

Long-term indebtedness
Long-term loan ..... 34,138,290 4,707,886 34,138,290 4,707,886
Bonds payable ..... 8,184,010 1,128,627 8,184,010 1,128,627
Financial leasing(2) ..... 1,632,479 225,129 1,632,479 225,129
Bonds to be issued(3) ..... – – 1,087,695 150,000

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 43,954,779 6,061,644 45,042,474 6,211,644

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 59,663,431 8,227,967 60,751,126 8,377,967

Total owners’ equity ..... 35,787,643 4,935,342 35,787,643 4,935,342

Total capitalisation(5) ..... 95,451,074 13,163,311 96,538,769 13,313,311

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB7.2513 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board of the Federal Reserve
Bank of New York on 30 June 2023.

(2) See note V — 34.2 (Notes to the Main Items of the Financial Statements — Long-term payable) to the Guarantor’s Financial
Statements.

(3) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the fees and
commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(4) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.